

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 11, 2011

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 10-1358 (and consolidated cases)

PORTLAND CEMENT ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,

PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *ET AL.*,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION OF THE
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

**FINAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY AND LISA JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR**

IGNACIA S. MORENO
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL
RESOURCES DIVISION

OF COUNSEL:

ELLIOTT ZENICK
STEVEN SILVERMAN
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL (2344A)
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
1200 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20460

T. MONIQUE PEOPLES
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE SECTION
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 23986
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20026-3986
TEL: (202) 514-9365
FAX: (202) 514-8865

AUGUST 19, 2011

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

**RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES,
RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

A. Parties and Amici

All parties appearing in this Court are accurately identified in the Briefs for Petitioners.

B. Ruling Under Review

References to the ruling at issue in this Court accurately appear in the Briefs for Petitioners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONDENT’S CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS,
AND RELATED CASESi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

GLOSSARYxi

JURISDICTION1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND4

II. REGULATORY BACKGROUND6

 A. Emission Limits in the Final NSPS6

 1. The PM Standard8

 2. The SO₂ Standard9

 3. The NO_x Standard11

 B. EPA’s Assessment of “Modifications” and Kilns of
 Older Design12

 C. The Agency’s Decision to Postpone Rulemaking Regarding
 the NSPS for GHGs14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT15

STANDARD OF REVIEW17

ARGUMENT.....18

I. EPA ESTABLISHED AN APPROPRIATE STANDARD TO CONTROL PM FOR “NEWLY CONSTRUCTED” SOURCES18

A. EPA Considered Costs And Non-Air And Energy Impacts, As Required By The CAA19

B. EPA Demonstrated That Its PM Standard Is Achievable For “Newly Constructed” Sources23

C. EPA’s NSPS PM Limit Is Harmonious With The CAA29

II. THE NSPS PM LIMIT FOR “MODIFIED” SOURCES IS SOUND AND SHOULD REMAIN IN PLACE WHILE EPA RECONSIDERS THIS NARROW ISSUE30

III. EPA PROVIDED AMPLE NOTICE AND OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT ON THE LIMIT AND METHODOLOGY FOR ITS PM STANDARD33

IV. THE SO₂ AND NO_x STANDARDS AS APPLIED TO “MODIFIED” SOURCES ARE REASONABLE AND SUPPORTED BY AMPLE DATA IN THE RECORD39

A. EPA Reasonably Set The NSPS SO₂ Limit For “Modified” Sources39

B. The NO_x Standard For “Modified” Sources Is Sound44

C. EPA’s Rationale For Applying The Final NSPS To “Modified” Sources Is Well-Reasoned And Supported By The Record48

V. EPA REASONABLY DECLINED TO INCLUDE A STANDARD FOR GREENHOUSE GASES IN THESE AMENDMENTS TO THE NSPS52

A.	EPA Appropriately Deferred Its Decision On Whether To Regulate GHGs In The NSPS For Cement Plants	53
B.	EPA Could Not Promulgate A Standard For GHGs Because It Did Not Propose A Standard For GHGs	58
C.	The Court Should Not Establish A Schedule If The Matter Is Remanded To EPA	60
	CONCLUSION	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut,
 No. 10-174, 2011 WL 2437011 (S. Ct. June 20, 2011)..... 55, 60, 63

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 17, 37

*ASARCO Inc. v. EPA,
 578 F.2d 319 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 32, 46, 47

Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC,
 206 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....53

Bluewater Network v. EPA,
 372 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 57, 58

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....17

Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA,
 852 F.2d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 1988)62

Essex Chem. Corp. v. Ruckelshaus,
 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973)50

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,
 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (en banc)..... 17, 18

FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.,
 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....61

Fed. Power Comm'n v. Idaho Power Co.,
 344 U.S. 17 (1952).....60

* Authorites chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Fed. Power Comm'n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.,
423 U.S. 326 (1976).....61

Kennecott v. EPA,
780 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1985) 25, 27

*Lignite Energy Council v. EPA,
198 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 19, 31, 40, 42, 50

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 52, 55, 60, 62, 63

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 17, 60

*Nat'l Asphalt Paving Ass'n v. Train,
539 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 18, 23, 26

Nat'l Coal. Against the Misuse of Pesticides v. Thomas,
809 F.2d 875 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....61

*Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA,
627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 23, 24, 26, 50, 55

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. EPA,
286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....35

Portland Cement Association v. Ruckelshaus,
486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 50, 54

PPG Indus., Inc. v. United States,
52 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....61

*Sierra Club v. Costle,
657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 18, 31, 35, 49

Sierra Club v. EPA,
325 F.3d 374 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....57

Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA,
705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)17

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....61

West Virginia v. EPA,
362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004)58

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q4

*42 U.S.C. § 74111

42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1)..... 3, 5, 19, 23

42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(2).....4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4)..... 6, 45

42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)7

42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A).....4

42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(B)4

42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(4).....5

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(1).....7

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2).....19

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3).....19

42 U.S.C. § 7479(3)30

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....55

*42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)60

*42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(2).....63

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....1

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(2)(A).....54

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(3).....58

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(8).....38

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A).....17

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 60.26

*40 C.F.R. § 60.14(a), (b)..... 6, 45

40 C.F.R. § 60.154

40 C.F.R. § 60.15(b)5

40 C.F.R. § 60.62(a)(1)(ii).....19

40 C.F.R. § 60.62(a)(3).....44

40 C.F.R. § 60.62(a)(4).....39

FEDERAL REGISTER

73 Fed. Reg. 34,072, 34,073 (June 16, 2008).....5

73 Fed. Reg. at 34,075 13, 31, 40, 49, 50, 51

73 Fed. Reg. at 34,076 8, 36

73 Fed. Reg. at 34,077 8, 20, 21, 23, 24, 31, 37

73 Fed. Reg. at 34,078 8, 11, 22, 23, 28, 36

73 Fed. Reg. at 34,079 11, 12, 45, 48, 51

73 Fed. Reg. at 34,080 9, 10

73 Fed. Reg. at 34,081 10, 11, 41, 51

73 Fed. Reg. at 34,082 10, 36

73 Fed. Reg. at 34,083 34, 35, 36

73 Fed. Reg. at 34,084 14, 38, 59

73 Fed. Reg. 44,354, 44,491 (July 30, 2008).....56

74 Fed. Reg. 21,136, 21,141-42 (May 6, 2009).....37

75 Fed. Reg. 54,970 (Sept. 9, 2010)1, 7

75 Fed. Reg. at 54,9735

75 Fed. Reg. at 54,97427

75 Fed. Reg. at 54,975 27, 38

75 Fed. Reg. at 54,97627

75 Fed. Reg. at 54,988 9, 24, 25, 27, 35, 51

75 Fed. Reg. at 54,989 22, 28

75 Fed. Reg. at 54,994 6, 11, 12

75 Fed. Reg. at 54,995 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 20, 21, 31, 40, 41, 42

75 Fed. Reg. at 54,996 12, 14, 15, 31, 40, 45, 46, 47, 53, 54, 57, 59, 63

75 Fed. Reg. at 54,997	15, 53, 54, 57
75 Fed. Reg. at 55,011	47
75 Fed. Reg. at 55,012	12, 45
75 Fed. Reg. at 55,017	42
75 Fed. Reg. at 55,019	41, 44
75 Fed. Reg. at 55,020	44
75 Fed. Reg. at 55,022-23	23, 43
75 Fed. Reg. at 55,034	19, 33, 44
75 Fed. Reg. at 55,035	19, 33, 39, 44
75 Fed. Reg. at 55,052	19
76 Fed. Reg. 28,318 (May 17, 2011)	32
76 Fed. Reg. at 28,324	33
76 Fed. Reg. at 28,326	32
